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       CBSE/Training/2021             Dated: 07-10-2021 

Notification 

Central Board of Secondary Education (CBSE) in association with British Council is 

working to bring about systemic change in the school education system and move 

away from rote learning to competency-based teaching and learning. 

Further to this, we are organizing a Test Item writing course for teachers of 
English, Maths and Science for grades 6-8 and 9-10 beginning 18 October 2021 
on how to design and develop test items for assessments. 

The teachers undergoing this training would develop knowledge and skills in how to 
design and write assessment items including different types of questions and their 
mark schemes.  

Participation guidelines for this training: 

 Registration will be done through form - Registration Link 

 No training fee will be charged. 

 Duration of training :6 days, excluding the weekends from 11.30am – 2.30pm 

 Training will be organised through virtual mode. 

 Training shall be given by the trainers who have successfully completed their 
test item writing training organised by CBSE in collaboration with British 
Council, India and AlphaPlus Consultancy Ltd, UK. 

 Certificate will be issued on completion of entire course. It is mandatory to 
attend all 6 days of training to be eligible for the certificate 

 Participant can select any 1 batch, no requests for batch change will be 
considered once the training starts 

Schools may encourage its teachers of English, Maths and Science to apply for the 

training through the registration link by 15 Oct 2021 

 

  

 
      (Dr. Biswajit Saha)  

     Director (Skill Education and Training) 
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Copy to the respective Heads of Directorates, Organizations and Institutions as 
indicated below with a request to disseminate the information to all the schools 
under their jurisdiction: 
 
1. The Secretary, Eklavya Model Residential Schools (EMRS), Ministry of Tribal Affairs, 

Government of India. 
2. The Secretary, Sainik Schools Society, Room No. 101, D-1 Wing, Sena Bhawan, New 

Delhi-110001. 
3. The Chairman, Odisha Adarsha Vidyalaya Sangathan, N-1/9, Near Doordarshan 

Kendra, PO Sainik School Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar, Odhisha-751005. 
4. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18, Institutional Area, Shaheed 

Jeet Singh Marg, Delhi–110016 

5. The Commissioner, Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti, B-15, Sector-62, Institutional Area, 

Noida –  201309 

6. The Director of Education, Directorate of Education, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Old 
Secretariat, Delhi – 110054 

7. The Director of Public Instructions (Schools), Union Territory Secretariat, Sector 9,     

Chandigarh – 160017 

8. The Director of Education, Govt. of Sikkim, Gangtok, Sikkim – 737101 
9. The Director of School Education, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar – 791111 
10. The Director of Education, Govt. of Andaman & Nicobar Islands, Port Blair – 744101  
11. The Director, Central Tibetan School Administration, ESSESS Plaza, Community 

Centre,  Sector 3, Rohini 

12. The Additional Director General of Army Education, A – Wing, Sena Bhawan, DHQ, 
PO, New   Delhi – 110001 

13. The Secretary AWES, Integrated Headquarters of MoD (Army), FDRC Building No. 202,  

Shankar Vihar (Near APS), Delhi Cantt – 110010 

14. DS to Chairman, CBSE - for kind information of the Chairman, CBSE 
15. All the Heads of Department of the Board 
16. All the Regional Directors/Regional Officers/Head-COEs, CBSE with the request to 

send this Circular to all the Heads of the affiliated schools of the Board in their 
respective regions for Compliance 

17. Head (Media & Public Relations), CBSE 
18. Assistant Secretary (IT), CBSE, Rouse Avenue with the request to upload this 

notification on the CBSE Academic website 
19. In charge, Hindi Cell, CBSE HQ – for Hindi Translation of this notification Director (Skill 

Education and Training) 
 

  

 

          Director (Skill Education and Training) 
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Appendix 1: Training schedule 
 
A provisional schedule of the training is attached herewith; multiple batches for English, 
Maths and Science for grades (6-8) and (9-10) will run simultaneously. 
 

Batches Training Dates (6 days for each batch) Time  

Batch 1 

18 Oct (Monday) 
20 Oct (Wednesday) 
21 Oct (Thursday) 
22 Oct (Friday) 
25 Oct (Monday)  
26 Oct (Tuesday) 

11.30am - 2.30pm 

Batch 2 

25 Oct (Monday) 
26 Oct (Tuesday) 
27 Oct (Wednesday) 
28 Oct (Thursday) 
29 Oct (Friday)  
1 Nov (Monday) 

11.30am - 2.30pm 

Batch 3 

8 Nov (Monday) 
9 Nov (Tuesday) 
10 Nov (Wednesday) 
11 Nov (Thursday) 
12 Nov (Friday)  
15 Nov (Monday) 

11.30am - 2.30pm 

Batch 4 

16 Nov (Tuesday) 
17 Nov (Wednesday) 
18 Nov (Thursday) 
22 Nov (Friday) 
23 Nov (Monday) 
24 Nov (Tuesday) 

11.30am - 2.30pm 

Batch 5 

25 Nov (Thursday) 
26 Nov (Friday) 
29 Nov (Monday) 
30 Nov (Tuesday) 
1 Dec (Wednesday) 
2 Dec (Thursday) 

11.30am - 2.30pm 

 
. 
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